. . . a step ahead
SunSetTM T10
SPECIFICATIONS
Connectors
Bantam jacks, Line 1 and 2 Tx/Rx
Serial Port:  8 DIN, RS232C (V.24), DTE
Datacom Port:  SCSI-36 system expansion port
Test Mode

Drop/Monitor 16 kbps GSM channel at 13 kbps voice rate to built-in speaker
Selectable timeslot (1 to 24) and subchannel (1 to 4)
Codification RPE LTP at 13 kbps
Frame type decode of 16 kbps subchannel (Voice, Data, Idle)
Identify uplink or downlink direction
Transmit encoded 13 kbps voice message on timeslot/subchannel
BERT (G.821) on 16 kbps subchannel:  Bit error/rate, ES, SES, EFS, UAS, LOSS
Send test pattern on 16 kbps:  2047, All 1s, All 0s, Alt 1010
GR-303 Analysis (SW193)
Bidirectional monitoring of TMC/CSC/EOC channels
Tricordia GR-303-CORE
TMC/CSC Monitoring
Decode to Layer 3
Statistics counters for each cause value
1000 messages can be stored with date & timestamp, direction,
and full L3 decode
Trace filters for:  Call Reference Value, DS0, DS1, Cause Value
EOC Verification
Decode to Layer 2
Errored or discarded frame counters
Filter on SAPI/TEI combination
Frame Relay Analysis (SW194)
Supported from DS1 or V.35 interface
Test Rate:  1.544 Mbps, Nx56 kbps, Nx64 kbps
Supports ITU-T Q.933, ANSI T1.617
Mode:  UNI DTE/DCE
Requires factory installation
LMI Analysis
Auto configuration for protocol type
Settings:  T391 Status Enquiry, T393 Status, N391 Full Status
Polling, N392 Error Threshold, N393 Monitor Events
Results:  Link O.K. Total, Link Errored Total, Timeout Error, Re-
sponse Sequence Number, Wrong message
PVC Status:  New, Active, New & Active, or Inactive DLCI indication
Note:  Specifications subject to change without notice.
© 2001 Sunrise Telecom Incorporated.  All rights reserved.
Printed in USA.
22 Great Oaks Blvd.
San Jose, CA 95119
ph 1 408 363 8000
fax 1 408 363 8313
SU
N
RI
SE
TELECOM
, IN
C.
IS
O
900 1 - A6380
PING Testing
Transmit and respond to PING messages
Send Settings:  DLCI length (2-4 bytes), DLCI value,
Local IP, Destination IP, Network Layer Protocol
Identifier (NLPID), Timeout, Number of PINGS
Results:  Number of PINGs, Number sent, PING status
(received, unreached, errored), Round Trip Time
(current, average, maximum, minimum)
Response settings:  Local IP
Response results:  PVC status, Number of PINGS,
Number received, PING from IP address with
timestamp
Datacom Interface (SS151)
Supports V.35, X.21 (V.11), RS232 (V.24), RS449 (V.36)
RS530 interfaces
DTE, DCE Emulation
SCSI-36 connector to test set:  Adapter cables for V.35,
X.21, RS232  (V.24), RS449 (V.36), RS530
Synchronous data rates:  300 bps to 1.544 Mbps